2023 Fees and Charges

Service: Fire

. Unit of [
Description Measure 22&3 T': Se 2%3 T': Xe)e Change @
Open Air Fire Permit
Online Application

Farm - Agricultural Lands $ - $ - - N
Urban - Rural - Campground - Specific Event $ 25.00 $ 25.00 - N
Paper Application
Farm - Agricultural Lands $ - $ - - N
Urban - Rural - Campground - Specific Event $ 45.00 $ 45.00 - N
PERMITS
Includes Site Inspection if required
Consumer Fireworks Sales Permit Application year $ 79.00 $ 82.00 3.00 N
Display Fireworks Sales Permit Application year $ 79.00 $ 82.00 3.00 N
Public Fireworks Display Permit Application each $ 212.00 $ 220.00 8.00 N
Pyrotechnic Special Effects Permit Application each $ 212.00 $ 220.00 8.00 N
Fireworks / Pyrotechnic Supplemental Permit each $ 79.00 $ 82.00 3.00 N
PRODUCTS
Installation not included unless indicated
Key Box Sales $ 187.00 $ 194.00 7.00 Y
Fire Route Sign Sales $ 28.25 §$ 38.00 9.75 Y
Comblnathn Smoke / Carbon Monoxide Alarm Sales 111.00 115.00 400 Y
- Installation Included
FALSE ALARMS
False alarm tariffs may be reduced by a verifiable amount paid to a Certified Fire Alarm Technician to repair/upgrade system to the
satisfaction of the Chief Fire Official to prevent further false alarms.
False Fire Alarms - 1 Within 12 Months $ - $ - - N
False Fire Alarms - 2 Within 12 Months* $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 - N
False Fire Alarms - 3 Within 12 Months* $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 - N
False Fire Alarms - 4 Within 12 Months* $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 - N
False Fire Alarms - 5+ Within 12 Months* $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 - N
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2023 Fees and Charges

Service: Fire

- Unit of 2022 Fee 2023 Fee e
Descrlptlon Measure (After Tax) (After Tax) Change %
ON-SITE INSPECTIONS
Requested or Routine Inspections
Private Home Day Care - Less Than 5 Children each $ 156.00 $ 162.00 6.00 N
Licenced Day Care each $ 311.00 $ 323.00 12.00 N
Agco Liquor Licence Inspection each $ 311.00 $ 323.00 12.00 N
Residential (1 To 5 Units) - First Unit each $ 311.00 $ 323.00 12.00 N
Residential (1 To 5 Units) - Each Additional Unit each $ 39.00 $ 40.00 1.00 N
Residential (6 Or More Units) - First Unit each $ 467.00 $ 484.00 17.00 N
Residential (6 Or More Units) - Each Additional Unit each $ 39.00 $ 40.00 1.00 N
Assembly Occupancy - Up To 150 Persons each $ 311.00 $ 323.00 12.00 N
Assembly Occupancy - More Than 150 Persons each $ 622.00 $ 645.00 23.00 N
School Occupancy - Up To 150 Persons each $ 311.00 $ 323.00 12.00 N
School Occupancy - More Than 150 Persons each $ 622.00 $ 645.00 23.00 N
Vulnerable Occupancy - Up To 10 Residents

Fire Drill Scenario Approval each $ 726.00 $ 753.00 27.00 N
Vulnerable Occupancy - 11 To 100 Residents

Fire Drill Scenario Approval each $ 954.00 § 989.00 35.00 N
Vulnerable Occupancy - More Than 100 Residents

Fire Drill Scenario Approval each $ 1,421.00 $ 1,474.00 53.00 N
ggrptrr;ermal / Industrial Occupancy - Area Up To 900 Sqg.M.(10,000 each $ 311.00 $ 323.00 1200 N
Commercial / Industrial Occupancy - Each Additional 450 Sqg.M. each $ 78.00 $ 81.00 3.00
Licensed Marijuana Grow Facility Inspection - Area Up To 900

Sq.M.(10,000 Sq.Ft.) each $ 311.00 $ 323.00 12.00 N
glge'\;llsed Marijuana Grow Facility Inspection - Each Additional 450 ecach $ 78.00 $ 81.00 300 N
lllicit Marijuana Grow Operation / Clandestine Drug Lab Inspection each $ 1,555.00 $ 1,613.00 58.00 N
Tent / Temporary Structure Inspection each $ 311.00 $ 323.00 12.00 N
Food Truck / Refreshment Vehicle Inspection each $ 156.00 $ 162.00 6.00 N
Special Event Inspection hr $ 156.00 $ 162.00 6.00 N

1 hr increments
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2023 Fees and Charges Service: Fire

. Unit of [
Description Measure 22\53 T': Se 2%3 TE Xe)e Change @
FIRE SERVICES RESPONSE
Fees are per apparatus and per hour
QEW Response ea/hr $ 509.89 *Current MTO Rate N
Will be updated to reflect the Ministry of Transportation Prescribed Rate
Open Air Fire Response ea/hr $ 904.00 $ 937.00 33.00 N
Response to investigate and/or extinguish an open fire in contravention of by-law, minimum 1 hour per responding station.

False Open Air Fire Complaint Response ea/hr $ 904.00 $ 937.00 33.00 N
Response to investigate a second or subsequent false or frivolous open air fire complaint within a 12-month period, minimum 1 hour per
Natural Gas Incident Response ea/hr $ 904.00 $ 937.00 33.00 N

Response to natural gas leak where prior service locates had not been obtained, or where proper procedures had not been followed where
service locates had been established, minimum 1 hour per responding station.

Rehab Unit Response ea/hr $ 914.00 $ 948.00 34.00 N

Response of Rehab Unit to provide on-scene support services. Any costs for food, supplies, and costs to remove hazardous materials from
the scene are not included and will be billed on a full cost recovery basis in addition to the response fee

Non-Emergency Assistance Response ea/hr $ 904.00 $ 937.00 33.00 N
Subject to unit availability, minimum 1 hour per responding station.
lllicit Marijuana Grow Operation / Clandestine Drug Lab Response ea/hr $ 904.00 $ 937.00 33.00 N

Response to property being used for the manufacture, cultivation, trade, or distribution of an illicit or controlled substance, minimum 1 hour
per responding station.

Non-Resident Motor Vehicle Incident Response ea/hr $ 904.00 $ 937.00 33.00 N

Response to a motor vehicle fire or motor vehicle collision, other than on the Queen Elizabeth Way, to provide fire suppression, rescue,
and/or other emergency services to a non-resident of the Town of Lincoln, minimum 1 hour per responding station.

Non-Resident Technical Rescue Response ea/hr $ 904.00 $ 937.00 33.00 N

Response to an incident requiring technical rescue services, such as water or ice rescue, rope rescue, trench rescue, off-road rescue, to
provide emergency service to a non-resident of Lincoln, minimum 1 hour per responding station.

Fire Department Fees - Indemnification Technology ea/hr $ - $ - - N

Current Ministry of Transporation rate for each responding apparatus for each hour or portion thereof, plus personnel rate for each
responding firefighter for each hour or portion thereof, plus any additional costs to the municipality including but not limited to foam and
extinguishing agents, dry sprinkler powder aerosol (DPSA) or similar devices, metered water, costs to replace damaged or destroyed
equipment, costs for on-scene firefighter rehabilitation and decontamination services, and specialized response costs such as third-party
contractors and equipment.

Should the insurer pay the coverage to the property owner, the property owner shall be liable to remit these funds to the municipality or its
representative.
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2023 Fees and Charges _ Service: Fire
Unit of 2022 Fee 2023Fee  change
I

Description Measure (After Tax) (After Tax)

PROPANE RISK SAFETY MANAGEMENT PLAN (RSMP)

New / Modified Facility RSMP, More Than 5000 USWG
8 hour mimimum hr $ 156.00 $ 162.00 6.00 N
$1,000 Deposit Required

Review Existing Facility RSMP, More Than 5000 USWG

4 hour minimum hr $ 156.00 $ 162.00 6.00 N
$500 Deposit Required

New/Modified Facility RSMP, 5000 USWG Or Less each $ 441.00 $ 457.00 16.00 N
Review Existing Facility RSMP, 5000 USWG Or Less each $ 233.00 $ 242.00 9.00 N

Professional Engineer or Consultant Review of RSMP - Full recovery of all incurred costs including HST, plus 10% administrative charge

MISCELLANEOUS

Fire Report each $ 100.00 $ 100.00 - N
Legal Search each $ 100.00 $ 100.00 - N
Fire Safety Plan Review - 2 reviews each $ - $ - - N
Fire Safety Plan Review - review 3+ hr $ 156.00 $ 162.00 6.00 N

A Fire Safety Plan will be reviewed up to 2 times at no charge; the 3rd submission and any subsequent submission of the same plan will be
charged by the hour of review.

Fire Prevention Officer Rate hr $ 156.00 $ 162.00 6.00 N
Billable fire prevention assistance as requested.
Emergency Management Services hr $ 156.00 $ 162.00 6.00 N

Billable services provided by Emergency Management Coordinator as requested. Program Costs extra: Full recovery of incurred costs
including HST to provide billable emergency management services as requested, plus 10% administrative charge.

Fire Apparatus Standby/Fire Watch - With Crew hr $ 904.00 $ 937.00 33.00 N

Recovery Of Extraordinary Expenses Actual Costs Actual Costs N

Full recovery of all costs including HST incurred by the fire department to provide service to other fire services or agencies pursuant to an
automatic aid or mutual aid agreement to retain the services of private contractors, rent special equipment, repair or replace contaminated or
damaged fire department equipment, and/or replace consumable materials used to rescue persons, suppress or extinguish a fire, preserve
property, prevent fire spread, remove hazardous materials, or otherwise mitigate an emergency situation, or necessary to board up or secure
an unsafe building or property, plus 10% administrative charge.
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